

SC 560/2023
STATE Vs. MUKESH YADAV
FIR NO. 561/2016
PS Prashant Vihar

24.12.2025

Present: Sh. Gurdaulat Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in person on bail.

Sh. Atul Verma, ld. Counsel for accused.

ORDER ON CHARGE

Arguments on the point of charge heard.

Ld. Counsel has argued that accused has been falsely implicated and he has nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 02.07.2026 at about 10.30 p.m., in front of Kings Mall, Sector – 10, Rohini, Delhi, accused along with his associates manhandled with victims Ved Prakash, Vejender Dahiya and Deepak by giving them beatings with danda and caused grievous injuries to Mohit and there are sufficient evidence against the accused on record.

Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 324/308/34 IPC is made out against accused.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 324/308/34 IPC has been framed against accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **16.03.2026**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.12.2025